ORDINANCE 77-2

AN ORDINANCE TO DESIGNATE A BUILDING AS HISTORIC

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, passed a Zoning Ordinance amendment and adopted new incorporated zoning maps on June 21, 1973, and

WHEREAS, said Zoning Ordinance and maps are now incorporated in the Bloomington Municipal Code as Title 20 of said Code, and

WHEREAS, Section 20.09.03.00 permits the Common Council to officially designate buildings, structure, or districts as "historic," and

WHEREAS, the City Plan Commission, upon advice of the Historic District and Buildings Study Committee, has recommended the designation of certain structures, buildings, or sites as "historic," Plan Commission Case HP-55-76,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, that under the authority of Chapter 174 of the 1947 Acts of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana as amended that the following described property commonly known as located at 321 North Rogers Street and called the Second Baptist Church be designated as an historic building. The property is further described as follows, to-wit:

SECTION 1. That the incorporated map number 6 of June 22, 1973, be amended to designate the building and site commonly known as the Second Baptist Church located at 321 N. Rogers, Bloomington, Indiana, as an historic building within the City of Bloomington, Indiana, the land on which such building is located is described as follows, to-wit:

Original Plat No. 285.

SECTION 2. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this ______ day of _______, 1977, by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana.

Inmas C Thomas O Middleton, President

Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST Karel Cíty Clerk Dolnick,

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington this $\frac{21}{D_{100}}$ day of $\frac{1000}{D_{100}}$, 1977, at the hour of 1000 a.m.

This Ordinance approved and signed by me this 25 day of 40000, 1977, at the hour of 500 fm.

. McCloskey, Mavor Francis

City of Bloomington, Indiana

I HEREBY MOVE THAT ORDINANCE BE INTRODUCED AND READ AT FIRST READING AT THE COUNCIL MEETING ON RAA A ALA ignature